
For requests for further information
Contact:  Rachel Graves
Tel:       01270 686473
E-Mail:    rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 27th September 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 to the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
body in question.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public 
speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of 
the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged



Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2018 as a correct record.

5. Grant Thornton - Annual Audit Letter 2017/18  (Pages 13 - 30)

To consider the report of Grant Thornton, the external auditors, on their findings 
from the 2017/18 audit.

6. Referrals to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2017-18  
(Pages 31 - 38)

To consider a summary of the referrals the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman received from Cheshire East customers during 2017/18.

7. Member Code of Conduct 2018: Standards Report  (Pages 39 - 44)

To consider a report on the number of complaints received under the code of 
conduct for Members which have been, or are to be considered by the Acting 
Director of Legal Services (in their capacity as the authority’s Monitoring Officer) 
and the Independent Person for the period 1 March 2018 to 31st August 2018.   

8. Risk Management Update Report  (Pages 45 - 66)

To consider a summary of the most significant threats and opportunities facing 
the Council which may prevent, or assist with, the achievement of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2016-20.

9. Internal Audit – 2018/19 Plan Progress Update  (Pages 67 - 96)

To consider a report on progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19, 
revisions to the plan, a summarise work undertaken to the end of August 2018 
and to present the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme for approval 
by the Committee.

10. Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18  (Pages 97 - 118)

To consider the annual report on the performance of the Council’s treasury 
management operation.



11. Outcome of the External Assessment of Internal Audit and Compliance with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  (Pages 119 - 146)

To consider a report on the outcome of the external assessment of the Internal 
Audit function against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, carried out 
under the peer review process reported to the Committee in September 2017. 

12. Review of Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference  
(Pages 147 - 184)

To consider a report which updates the Committee following the publication by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) of their 
“Practical Guidance for Audit Committees” and identify areas where the 
Committee may wish to consider changes to ensure that it operates effectively 
and fulfils its purpose.

13. Committee Work Plan 2018/19  (Pages 185 - 202)

To consider the Committee’s Work Plan for the remaining meetings in 2018/19.

14. Contract Procedure Rule Waivers and Non-Adherences  (Pages 203 - 208)

To receive an update on the number and reasons for waivers and non-
adherences which have been approved between 1 July and 31 August 2018.

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with 
the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not 
be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

16. Contract Procedure Rule Waivers and Non-Adherences  

To note the approved WARNS between 1 July and 31 August 2018.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Tuesday, 31st July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)
Councillor M Sewart (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Corcoran, T Dean, R Fletcher, P Groves, N Mannion, G Merry 
and A Stott

Councillors in attendance
Councillors P Bates, J Clowes and JP Findlow

Officers in attendance
Jan Willis, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services 
Frank Jordan, Executive Director of Place (minutes 25 and 26) 
Suzanne Antrobus, Deputy Monitoring Officer
Alex Thompson, Head of Finance and Performance
Michael Todd, Principal Auditor
Josie Griffiths, Principal Auditor
Jo Wilcox, Finance Strategy & Reporting Manager
Jo Butler, Business Governance and Risk Manager (minute 27)
Keith Sutton, ICT Security Project Manager (minute 29)
Yasmin Somani, ICT Project Manager (minute 29)
Dominic Oakeshott, Programme Director Best4Business Programme 
(minute 30)
Juan Turner, Customer Relations and Compliance Officer (minute 31)

External Auditors (Grant Thornton)
Jon Roberts and Avtar Sohal

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Philip Gardener.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public present wished to speak.



22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 
2018 and the following amendment was made:

Minute 6 – Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18: the second paragraph to 
be re-formatted to make it easier to understand: - 

“In response to questions from Members clarification was given on a 
number of specific matters including:

 that the current Internal Audit review of the Council’s travel booking 
system would include travel booked on behalf of Members

 the staffing position in Internal Audit would be resolved upon 
completion of an ongoing restructure programme

 the reference to overpaid/misspent direct payment monies was not 
in any way connected to Empower Cards that had previously been 
used to deliver this service

In response to a question on investigations that had been undertaken 
during the year further information was provided in relation to the use of 
purchase cards.”

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 
31 May 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

23 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS AND ACTION PLAN 2017/18 

Grant Thornton presented the Audit Findings on the 2017/18 Audit.

The report identified the key audit risks considered by Grant Thornton on 
the Financial Statements and Value for Money arrangements and detailed 
their finding on these, with five recommendations for action being made.  
The Management Response to these actions was outlined in Appendix B 
to the report.

The Letter of Representation was circulated to the Committee.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the Audit Findings Report be received;

2 the Management Response to the recommendations contained 
within the Audit Findings Report Action Plan be noted; and 

3 the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the 
Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services.



24 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

Consideration was given to the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts for 
Cheshire East Group.

The amendments reported in Appendix C of the Audit Findings Report had 
been agreed and included in the final Statement of Accounts.

Following approval the final audited version of the Statement of Accounts 
would be published on the Council’s website.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the report be received and the changes made to the draft Accounts 
in accordance with the Audit Finding Report be noted; and 

2 the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee be given 
delegated authority to sign off the final Accounts on behalf of the 
Committee. 

25 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee considered the draft version of the Annual Report of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 2017/18.

The report provided details of the work undertaken by the Committee and 
the assurances received during the year.

Members sought clarification on the staffing levels and restructure of 
Internal Audit and appointment of a Chief Internal Auditor, and on the Air 
[...]
SOLVED:

That the report be noted. 



32 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2018/19 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Plan for 20181/19.

The Committee noted, as stated in the report, that three items scheduled 
to come to the meeting had been deferred and had been re-scheduled for 
future meetings.  

The unallocated items would be reported back the Committee as and 
when appropriate.

It was reported that CIPFA had now published their 2018 edition of 
“Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police” and a report would be 
brought to the Committee in due course to advise on the updated 
guidance and any implications for the Committee.

It was requested that an item on reviewing the findings and any 
governance implications from the recent Employment Tribunal Case be 
brought to the next meeting.  In order to avoid duplication of work, the 
Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services undertook to check with 
the Chairman of the Staffing Committee to see if that Committee was 
planning to do a review.

RESOLVED:  

That the Work Plan be approved and that it be brought back to the 
Committee throughout the year for further development and approval.

33 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered a report on the number and reasons for 
Waivers and Non-Adherences (WARNs) which had been approved 
between 1 April and 30 June 2018.  

The Committee noted and welcomed the reduction in the number of 
waivers and non-adherence to the Contract Procedure Rules.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

34 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1and 2 



of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publ
[...]
ditor Guidance Note (AGN) 07 –

'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the 

Council's Audit and Governance Committee as those charged with governance in our 

Audit Findings Report on 31 July 2018.

Respective responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit Practice, which 

reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act). Our key 

responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council and group's financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section three).

In our audit of the Council and group's financial statements, we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the group's financial statements to be £11.6m, which is 1.8% of the group's gross revenue 

expenditure. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the group's financial statements on 31 July 2018. 

Whole of Government Accounts 

(WGA) 

We completed work on the Council’s consolidation return following guidance issued by the NAO. 

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 

except for the matter we identified in respect of inadequate arrangements for demonstrating and applying the principles and values of good 

governance to support informed decision-making, the Council had proper arrangements in all significant respects. We therefore qualified our 

value for money conclusion in our audit report to the Council on 31 July 2018

Certification of Grants We also carry out wor
[...]
assessment and identify 

We have focused our work on the significant risks that we identified in the Council's 

arrangements. In arriving at our conclusion, our main considerations were:

• The Council continues to operate under temporary senior management 

arrangements affecting the statutory posts of Chief Executive as Head of Paid 

Service, the S151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer, as a neutral act, whilst proper 

procedures are being followed for an independent investigation

• The Council is also investigating a number of weakness in the operation of its 

decision making arrangements identified in reviews conducted by internal Audit.

The key risks we identified and the work we performed are set out overleaf.

Overall Value for Money conclusion

Based on the work we performed to address the significant risks, we concluded that except for 

the matter we identified in respect of inadequate arrangements for demonstrating and applying 

the principles and values of good governance to support informed decision-making, the Council 

had proper arrangements in all significant respects. We therefore propose to give a qualified 

'except for' conclusion on your arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in your use of resources.



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2018 9

Key findings

We set out below our key findings against the significant risks we identified through our initial risk assessment and further risks identified through our ongoing review of documents. 

Value for Money

Significant risk Findings Conclusion


Impact of historic governance matters

During 2017/18 the Council has embarked on a 

number of reviews of its governance arrangements in 

specific areas. These are reflected in the prior years' 

AGS and the update report to the Audit and 

Governance Committee. 

During the year, the Council put temporary senior 

management arrangements in place affecting the 

statutory posts of  Chief 
[...]
7 (73).  During 2017/18, the 
LGSCO issued Decision Notices on 91 cases. 47 of these cases were 
closed after the LGSCO conducted their initial enquiry, 24 of the complaints 
were upheld in the customer’s favour and 20 were not upheld.  

5.3. Of the 24 upheld cases, it was considered that in 8 of these there was no 
injustice to the complainant and in 16 cases maladministration causing 
injustice was found.

5.4. The increase in the number of upheld complaints when compared to the 
previous year can be partly attributed to the Council’s decision to withdraw 
the eligibility for home to school transport following the review of some of 
the school walking routes. Although the LGSCO did not find fault with the 
way in which this review was carried out, they did find fault in 6 of the 24 
upheld compalints as a result of the Council advising appellants that they 
could not appeal the decision on the grounds of route safety which was 
incorrect. 



OFFICIAL
3

5.5. During 2017/18 the LGSCO upheld (in the complainant’s favour) 55% of 
cases where they undertook  detailed investigations. This is a 14% 
increase from 2016/17 when the LGSCO reported an upheld rate of 41%. 

5.6. Whilst this represents an increase, this is still below the national average 
rate of 57%. Furthermore the actual number of cases (24) represents only 
1% of the total number of complaints (1898) the Council received during 
2017/18. 

5.7. During 1st April 2018 and 31st May 2018 the Council received one Decision 
Notices in which the LGSCO have concluded that there has been 
maladministration causing injustice.  This is detailed in Appendix 2.

5.8. All decision notices are shared with the relevant Head of Service and 
Manager of the service in question. This is to ensure that they are aware of 
any learning points identified and implement the necessary changes.

5.9. In the instances when the LGSCO make recommendations these are 
logged, tracked until completion and evidenced back to the LGSCO to
[...]
1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of the report is to advise the Committee of the number of 
complaints received under the Member Code of Conduct 2018 which are to 
be considered by the Acting Director of Legal Services (in his statutory 
capacity as the authority’s Monitoring Officer) and the Independent Person.  
The report also notes the outcome, where complaints have been 
concluded.     

2. Recommendation

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the report.   

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. To assist the Audit and Governance Committee in fulfilling its responsibility 
for promoting high standards of ethical behaviour by developing, 
maintaining and monitoring the Member Code of Conduct.       

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. Cheshire East Council adopted a new Code of Conduct, which came into 
force on 1 January 2018.  It is the responsibility of the Audit and 
Governance Committee to monitor this Code.   

5.2. This report provides details of complaints received in the period 1 March 
2018 to 31st August 2018.   

  



OFFICIAL

5.3. Between 1 March 2018 to 31st August 2018 24 complaints were received 
by the Acting Monitoring Officer; fifteen complaints concerned a Member of 
Cheshire East Council, whilst nine were against Members of a town or 
parish council within the borough.   

5.4  The complaints are broken down as follows:    

Part A: General Obligations                                                               No. received  

Paragraph Borough Town 
Parish 

1 Selflessness 10 6
2 Integrity 8 3
3 Objectivity 13 2
4 Accountability 9 1
5 Openness, sub paragraph (a) transparency 11 5

Openness, sub paragraph (b) disclosure 1 3
6 Honesty, sub paragraph (a) declaring interests 4

Honesty, sub paragraph (b) use of resources
7 Respect for others, sub paragraph (a) courtesy 2 8

Respect for others, sub paragraph (b) equality 2
Respect for others, sub paragraph (c) impartiality 2
Respect for others, sub paragra
[...]
management. 

Final Audit Reports and Action 

Tracking in Galileo – Audit 

Management System 

92% 

Timely 

implementation of 

agreed actions 

This PI is not a direct measure of Internal 

Audit’s performance, but monitors the 

implementation of actions by management in 

line with the agreed target dates. 

Follow up and Action Tracking in 

Galileo – Audit Management 

System 

Reported as  

% on time 

% after agreed date 

% in progress/overdue 

% subsequently not 

implemented 

 





OFFICIAL
1

Audit & Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting:  27 September 2018

Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Bates

Senior Officer: Jan Willis, Interim Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Treasury Management Policy requires an annual report on the 
performance of the Council’s treasury management operation.  This report 
contains details of the activities in 2017/18 for Cheshire East Council.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1. To note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2017/18 as detailed 
in Appendix A. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. To meet the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services and the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. None.

5. Background

5.1. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 was approved by Council 
on 23rd February 2017.  Progress reports have been provided to Cabinet 
throughout the year as part of the Quarterly Financial and Performance 
Update Reports.

5.2. The Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements and 
remained within all of its Prudential Indicators during the year with the 



OFFICIAL

exception of borrowings maturing in under 12 months, further details are 
provided in Annex 1.

5.3. Investment income for 2017/18 is £320,000 in line with the original budget.

 The average lend position (the ’investme
[...]
the outcome of the external assessment and the 

action plan provided.  

3. Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1. The Audit and Governance Committee have responsibility for overseeing 

internal audit arrangements and ensuring efficient and effective 

arrangements are in place. Receiving the report on the outcome of the 

external assessment of internal audit against the Standards supports the 

Committee in fulfilling this responsibility. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. Not applicable. 

5. Background 

5.1. Audit and Governance Committee received a report in September 2017 

explaining the requirement under the PSIAS, for an external assessment of 

the Internal Audit function to be carried out at least every five years. All 

local authorities should have had this assessment by 31st March 2018.  



 

OFFICIAL 

5.2. Self assessment against the Standards, resulting in an action plan, has 

been carried out each year as part of the review of Internal Audit 

effectiveness in support of the Annual Governance Statement, and was 

updated ahead of the external assessment.  These have been reported on 

to the Committee in the Annual and Interim Internal Audit reports.  

5.3. This Council’s assessment was carried out under the peer review process 

developed and managed by the North West Chief Audit Executive’s Group 

(NWCAEG) and was carried out at the end of January 2018, as an 

independent external validation of the self assessment. The assessment 

was undertaken by the Heads of Internal Audit from Wirral and Stockport 

Councils. Their final report has been subject to an independent moderation 

process. An action plan has been developed to address the areas of partial 

and non compliance; this is included within the Final report at Appendix A.     

5.4. The overall judgment of the assessors was that the service is currently 

“Partially Compliant” with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The 

implementation of the actions in the plan will ensur
[...]
ernance Committee’s Terms of Reference
	Appendix A-ToR Comparison Final
	Appendix B - CIPFA Position Statement 2018

	13 Committee Work Plan 2018/19
	Appendix A Work Plan 270918

	14 Contract Procedure Rule Waivers and Non-Adherences



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 27th September, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)
Councillor M Sewart (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Corcoran, T Dean, R Fletcher, P Groves, N Mannion, G Merry 
and A Stott

Councillors in attendance
Councillors L Wardlaw and J P Findlow

Officers in attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Dan Dickinson, Acting Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Alex Thompson, Head of Finance and Performance
Michael Todd, Principal Auditor
Josie Griffiths, Principal Auditor
Jo Wilcox, Finance Strategy & Reporting Manager
Jo Butler, Business Governance and Risk Manager (minute 45 only)
Sandra Smith, Customer Relations and Compliance Manager  (minute 43 only)
Leanne Halliday, Senior Manager – Procurement (minute 45 inly)
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

External Auditors
Jon Roberts, Grant Thornton
Alastair Newall, Mazars

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 No apologies for absence had been received.

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

38 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 
2018 and the following amendment was made:  



Minute 26 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
the second paragraph, first line delete “on the following”

It was reported that the bullying helpline – Stop Bullying Behaviour, was 
now operational.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 
31 July 2018 be approved as a correct record.

40 GRANT THORNTON - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 

Jon Roberts of Grant Thornton presented the Annual Audit Letter for the 
year 2017/18.  

The detailed findings of which had been reported to the Committee at its 
last meeting.  In considering value for money they were satisfied that the 
Council had put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources except for the matter 
identified in respect of inadequate arrangements for demonstrating and 
applying the principles and values of good governance to support informed 
decision-making; as a result they had qualified their value for money 
conclusion.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and noted.

41 OUTCOME OF THE EXTERNAL ASSESSMENT OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
AND COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT 
STANDARDS 

The Committee considered the outcome of the external assessment of the 
Internal Audit function against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, 
carried out under the peer review process developed and managed by the 
North West Audit Executive’s Group.

The overall judgement of the assessors was that the service was currently 
‘Partially Compliant’ with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  An 
action plan had been developed to address the areas of partial and non-
compliance.

The external assessment had raised concern over the resourcing of 
internal audit, which was an issue recognised by the Corporate Leadership 
Team and the Audit and Governance Committee.



RESOLVED:

That the outcome of the external assessment and the action plan be 
noted.

42 REVIEW OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

Consideration was given to the Terms of Reference of the Audit and 
Governance Committee following the publication by CIPFA of their 
Practical Guidance for Audit Committee.

The publication included CIPFAs Position Statement: Audit Committees in 
Local Authorities and Police (2018), which set out CIPFA’s view of the 
roles and functions of an audit committee and replaced the 2013 guidance.

Appendix 1 to the Report set out the Committee’s existing Terms of 
Reference against the Model Terms of Reference included in the 
Guidance and made a number of recommendations when the existing 
Terms of Reference differed from the Model Terms of Reference.  

With regards to existing Terms of Reference – ref 48: consideration of 
findings of the Local Government Ombudsman, which was not included in 
the Model Terms of Reference, the Committee proposed that this should 
remain in the Committee’s Terms of Reference.

RESOLVED:

That the Constitution Committee be recommended to amend the Audit and 
Governance Terms of Reference as per the recommendations set out in 
Appendix 1 to the Report, with the exception of ref. 48 - Consideration of 
findings of the Local Government Ombudsman, which should be retained 
in the Terms of Reference.

43 REFERRALS TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN 2017-18 

The Committee considered a summary of the referrals the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman received from Cheshire East 
customers during 2017/18.

During 2017/18 the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
issued 91 decision notices – 47 of these cases were closed after 
conducting their initial enquiry, 24 of the complaints were upheld in the 
customer’s favour and 20 were not upheld.

The Committee noted that the number of cases dealt with by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman had increased compared with 
previous years, and asked that the processes for dealing with the 



Ombudsman observations were made robust, with learning points 
identified and necessary changes implemented.  

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

44 MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT 2018: STANDARDS REPORT 

The Committee was advised of the number of complaints received under 
the Member Code of Conduct 2018 which had been considered by the 
Acting Director of Legal Services (in his capacity as the authority’s 
Monitoring Officer) and the Independent Person, during the period from 1 
March 2018 to 31 August 2018.

The report broke down complaints received with regard to the number of 
complaints made against Cheshire East Councillors and Town and Parish 
Councillors; the paragraph of the code alleged to have been breached and 
the outcome of each complaint, where completed.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

45 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report which summarised the most 
significant threats and opportunities facing the Council which could prevent 
or assist with the achievement of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-20.

The report detailed the changes and movement of the risks on the 
Corporate Risk Register since the last report to the Committee in relation 
to risks CR12, CR02, CRO3 and CR04.

In relation to risk CR4 Contract and Relationship Management, a short 
presentation was received to provide assurance on the work being 
undertaken to improve contract management arrangements following the 
limited assurance report conclusions.  

RESOLVED:

That the report and presentation be noted.

46 INTERNAL AUDIT – 2018/19 PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the progress report on the Internal Audit Plan 
2018/19.



Appendix A to the report detailed the work undertaken to the end of 
August 2018, including the issues identified and actions required from 
each review carried out.   

Appendix B to the report set out the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme and detailed the practical arrangements in place to provide 
assurance that the activities of Internal Audit were consistent with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

RESOLVED: That

1 the Internal Audit progress report be noted; and 

2 the Internal Audit’s Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme be noted.

47 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee consider the annual report on the performance of the 
Council’s treasury management operation.

The Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 had been approved by 
Council in February 2017.  The Council had complied with the legislative 
and regulatory requirements and had remained within all of its Prudential 
Indicators during the year with the exception of borrowings maturing in 
under 12 months - details of which were included in Annex 1 to the Annual 
Report.  

In response to questions on investment in the CCLA managed property 
fund whilst selling off buildings in Cheshire East, it was reported that if 
invested in property in Cheshire East it would be classed as a capital 
asset.  

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2017/18, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the Report, be noted.

48 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2018/19 

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Plan for 2018/19.

The Committee noted the items which had been re-scheduled for future 
meetings, as detailed in paragraph 5.8 of the report.  Members were asked 
to advise the Monitoring Officer of the type of organisation and 
memberships to be included in the requested report on Members 
Declarations of Interest, which would be brought to the December 
meeting.



RESOLVED

That the Work Plan be approved and that it be brought back to the 
Committee throughout the year for further development and approval.

49 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered a report on the number and reasons for 
Waivers and Non-Adherences (WARNs) which had been approved 
between 1 July and 31 August 2017.  

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

50 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1, 2 
and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

51 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULE WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

RESOLVED:

That the WARNs be noted

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)


